

General Meeting of Shareholders 2025

The General Meeting of Shareholders 2025 will be held on 15 April 2025 at the Marriott Hotel Den Haag, Johan de Wittlaan 30 in the Hague. The meeting starts at 2.00 PM (CET).

Physical attendance

Shareholders wishing to attend the meeting in-person should register for this option at www.abnamro.com/evoting. PostNL will not admit shareholders who have not submitted a request to attend in-person and have received a confirmation of their admittance. Persons entitled to participate in the meeting are requested to show a valid ID (such as a passport or driving license) prior to being admitted. Shareholders are welcome at the venue as of 12:00 PM (CET), a lunch will be served. Access registration will not begin until 12:30 PM (CET). Shareholders will be admitted to take part in the meeting until 2:00 PM (CET). Between 2:00 PM (CET) and 2:15 PM (CET) you will be admitted to the meeting, but no longer as shareholder but as an attendee.

Voting at the meeting

For shareholders attending the meeting in-person it will be possible to vote with your own smartphone or tablet at the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders. If you wish to make use of this possibility, details will be provided at the registration desk before the meeting. If you do not wish to make use of this voting method, you can make use of the voting devices which will be made available at the meeting.

Virtual attendance

To confirm your virtual attendance at the meeting, please register online at www.abnamro.com/evoting. You will receive an e-mail with a link to login to the PostNL online voting platform at www.abnamro.com/evoting. After successful registration and confirmation of the login, you will be automatically logged into the meeting. These participants will have the option to vote electronically on all resolutions in real-time and are provided the opportunity to ask questions via chat function during the meeting in relation to all agenda items.

Proxy voting

If you cannot attend, you can use electronic proxy voting to cast your vote online via www.abnamro.com/evoting. If you don't wish to use this online service, you can also download a written proxy form. Please note that the closing date for proxy voting is Thursday 10 April 2025, 9:00 AM (CET).

Written questions in advance

Shareholders may submit written questions in relation to agenda items. These questions will be (thematically) answered ultimately at the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders. All questions must be received by the Corporate Secretary, Ewout de Wit, at the offices of PostNL (Waldorpstraat 3, 2521 CA The Hague, the Netherlands) or by email at ewout.de.wit@postnl.nl ultimately Thursday 10 April 2025, 5.00 PM (CET).

Webcast

A live video webcast of the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders 2025 will be available at https://www.postnl.nl/en/about-postnl/investors/shareholders-meeting/

Directions, public transport & parking

Public transport

For information on public transport, visit the website <u>9292.nl</u>. The nearest stops are at Gemeentemuseum/Museon or World Forum.



By car

The Marriott Hotel is easily accessible from all directions, by entering The Hague from the A12 or the A44 motorway. In The Hague, follow the signs for Kijkduin, pass the World Forum Convention Center and further along you will find the hotel.

Due to preparations for the NATO summit, Johan de Wittlaan will be closed in both directions between Eisenhowerlaan and the beginning of President Kennedylaan from mid-April to early August 2025. The latest updates on the detour routes can be found on the website of the Municipality of The Hague (https://www.denhaag.nl/nl/stad-van-vrede-en-recht/navo-top-2025-in-den-haag/afsluiting-johan-de-wittlaan/).

You can easily park your vehicle in the associated parking lot.

FAQ

- 1. **Until what date can I notify my intermediary that I would like to attend and vote?**You can <u>register electronically</u> ultimately on Thursday 10 April 2025, 9:00 AM (CET) or notify your intermediary in writing. Please note that your intermediary might stipulate a different deadline.
- 2. **Is it possible to change my voting instruction?**Yes, you can change your voting instruction until Wednesday 9 April 2025, 5:00 PM (CET). The general

Yes, you can change your voting instruction until Wednesday 9 April 2025, 5:00 PM (CE1). The general rule is that the last voting instruction counts. In the event you decide to physically attend the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders you can, upon presentation of your admission ticket, withdraw your voting instruction at the registration desk before the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders starts.

- 3. **Is it possible to give voting instructions and ask questions during the meeting?** Yes, this is possible. You must notify the Corporate Secretary, Mr Ewout de Wit thereof by email at ewout.de.wit@postnl.nl ultimately Thursday 10 April 2025, 9.00 AM (CET).
- 4. Until what time on 15 April 2025 am I entitled to take part in the meeting?

 Physical attendance: Shareholders will be admitted to take part in the Annual General Meeting until 2:00 PM (CET). Between 2:00 PM (CET) and 2:15 PM (CET) you will be admitted to the meeting, but no longer as shareholder but as an attendee. Shareholders are welcome at the venue as of 12:00 PM (CET), access registration will not begin until 12:30 PM (CET).

Virtual attendance: Shareholders will be able to log in for virtual admission to the meeting on Tuesday 15 April 2025 via www.abnamro.com/evoting from 12:00 PM (CET) until the start of the meeting at 2:00 PM (CET). Shareholders must log in and complete the admission procedure for the meeting before 2:00 PM (CET). After this time registration will no longer be possible; shareholders who log in afterwards will only have access to the live stream to follow the meeting, but will not be able to vote or ask questions via chat function.

5. I cannot reach the website or get an error message.

You can copy the following link directly into your browser: www.abnamro.com/evoting. If this does not work please contact ABN AMRO, PostNL's agent by email at ava@nl.abnamro.com (working days only).

6. I did not receive an admission email; Who can I contact?
Please contact ABN AMRO, PostNL's agent by email at ava@nl.abnamro.com (working days only).